
   
BEFORE THE 

 POSTAL RATE COMMISSION 
 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268B0001 
 
 
EVOLUTIONARY NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICE CHANGES, 2006 
 

 
                            Docket No. N2006-1 

 
RESPONSES OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

  TO OFFICE OF THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE INTERROGATORIES 
(OCA/USPS-44 THROUGH 47) 

 
 The United States Postal Service hereby files its responses to the following 

interrogatories of the Office of the Consumer Advocate, dated May 23, 2006: 

OCA/USPS-44 through 47.   Each interrogatory is stated verbatim and followed by the 

response.  A response to OCA/USPS-48 is forthcoming. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

      UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
 
      By its attorneys: 
 
      Daniel J. Foucheaux 
      Chief Counsel, Ratemaking 
      ____________________________  
      Michael T. Tidwell 
475 L'Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20260–1137 
(202) 268–2998; Fax –5402 
michael.t.tidwell@usps.gov 
June 12, 2006 

Postal Rate Commission
Submitted 6/12/2006 4:23 pm
Filing ID:  49508
Accepted 6/12/2006



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  
TO INTERROGATORY OF THE OFFICE OF THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE 

OCA/USPS-44.   The following interrogatory refers to the USPS website section identified as 
“About USPS & News,” and its subsection known as “Area Mail Processing [AMP], 
Background and guideline summaries.” (See website: http://www.usps.com/all/amp.htm.  A 
copy of the information is provided at the end of this interrogatory.)  The Postal Service 
provides information on the AMP process, as well as providing a summary of the Sioux City, 
IA, to Sioux Falls, SD, AMP proposal.  
The information provided on this website in the copy attached hereto (“AMP Development and 

Evaluation Process”) does not include any procedures for collecting public input or 
Postal Service procedures for responding to public input.  

a. Does USPS plan to provide similar website summaries of all pending and future AMP 
studies?  If not, please explain. 

b. Does the Postal Service plan on updating the individual summaries to reflect the:  (1) 
current status of a proposal, and (2) actions plans that remain to be completed?  If not, 
please explain. 

c. For each AMP consolidation proposal, does the Postal Service plan on posting on its 
website the title, mailing address and the e-mail address of either a District level and/or 
Headquarters level contact to whom interested parties may direct their comments?  If 
not, please explain. 

d. For each AMP consolidation proposal, does the Postal Service plan to post on its 
website deadlines for receiving comments from interest parties?  If not, please explain. 

e. For each AMP consolidation proposal that has received comments from interested 
parties, does the Postal Service plan on making those comments available on its 
website?   

 (i)   If your response is affirmative, please identify where on the USPS website the 
 information will be provided. 

 (ii)   If you response is other than affirmative, please explain. 
f. Does the Postal Service plan on posting on its website the individual results of each of 

the two post-implementation reviews performed on every consolidation completed?   
 (i)   If your response is affirmative, please identify where on the USPS website the  

 information will be provided.   
 (ii)   If your response is other than affirmative, please explain. 
g. Will the letters that will are sent to those parties identified on the AMP worksheet 3, 

include information on where comments regarding the AMP consolidation should be 
sent?  For example: (1) an e-mail address, (2) a physical address, and (3) a contact 
name with his/her phone number.  If not, please explain. 

h. Please refer to part g of this interrogatory.  Will a copy of the letter sent be posted on 
the Postal Service’s website?  If not, please explain. 

i. Please refer to part g of this interrogatory.  Will the letter identify the applicable  
deadline for submission of comments?  If not, please explain. 

j. To better insure that the information given to the public is consistent with Postal Service 
policy and correct when the local area public AMP consolidation meeting occurs, will a 
representative from Headquarters attend?  

 (i)   Please identify the title and organization of the Headquarters employee who 
 would  attend. 

 (ii)   If not, please explain how the Postal Service will insure that the public is provided 
 clear and consistent information at each and every meeting. 
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RESPONSE to OCA/USPS-44 
 
(a) Yes. 

(b) No.  After informing the public generally about changes can be expected to take place 

as a result of a consolidation and the time frame for those changes, it is not part of the 

plan to follow up by informing the general public every time – as a part of the 

implementation – that particular postal operations or personnel or equipment are 

scheduled to be moved from Plant A to Plant B, or to report when each of these actions 

is completed.   

(c) The mailing address will be provided. 

(d) A deadline for mailing will be included.  

(e) No. 

(f) No.  It is not part of the plan to do so. 

(g) All letters inviting public input will include the title and address of the person to whom 

comments should be mailed. 

(h) The contact information described in response to subpart (g) will be posted.   

(i) Yes. 

(j) Those objectives can be achieved at town hall meetings without the presence of a 

headquarters employee.  Nevertheless, the Postal Service will exercise its discretion to 

determine whether any headquarters employee’s presence is necessary for any 

particular meeting.  The titles and departments of the headquarters employees selected 

to attend could vary.  
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OCA/USPS-45. The Postal Service posted its Corporate Flats Strategy on its RIBBS 
website, http://www.ribbs.usps.gov/files/FLATSTRATEGY/.   

a. Does the Postal Service plan to post on either the RIBBS or USPS.gov website, a 
presentation on the END process that is similar in content to that provided for the 
Corporate Flats Strategy?   

  (i)   If your response is affirmative, please identify the internet location for the  
  report. 

  (ii)   If your response is other than affirmative, please explain. 
b. Referring to part a of this interrogatory, does the Postal Service plan to include in the 

END presentation: (1) near term objectives; (2) mid-term objectives and (3) long-term 
objectives? If not, please explain. 

c. The Corporate Flats Strategy website has a section identified as the “Upcoming Events 
Calendar.”  The calendar provides the following information: (1) events that have or will 
take place; (2) the location of the event; (3) the date the event will take place; (4) the 
contact person’s name and e-mail address; and (5) a phone number where the person 
may be reached.  Does the Postal Service plan to provide a similar calendar, on either 
the USPS.gov or RIBBS website, for each consolidation under review?  (See also, 
http://www.ribbs.usps.gov/flatstrategy/events.htm.  A copy of the upcoming events 
calendar provided on the site is provided below.) 

 (i) If your response is affirmative, please identify where the information will be 
 posted. 

 (ii) If your response is other than affirmative, please explain.  
 
 

RESPONSE 
(a) The Postal Service currently has no such plans.  The Postal Service has not determined 

that there is a need to do so. 

(b) N/A 

(c) See the response to (a).  
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  EVENT LOCATION DATE CONTACT PHONE

2006

NY Metro/Northeast
Area Periodicals Focus Groups

Boston GMF - rm 3001
25 Dorchester Ave
Boston, MA

Apr 20 Jim Gorman
james.j.gorman@usps.gov
Charles Mancuso
charles.c.mancuso@usps.gov

(860) 285-7104

(718) 321-5836

Southeast Area
Periodicals Focus Groups

Atlanta, GA Apr 27 Kelly Nixon
kelly.l.nixon@usps.gov

(901) 747-7592

NY Metro/Northeast Area
Periodicals Focus Groups

USPS - JAF Bldg Rm 4500
380 W 33rd St
New York City, NY 10199-1002

Jul 13 Jim Gorman
james.j.gorman@usps.gov
Charles Mancuso
charles.c.mancuso@usps.gov

(860) 285-7104

(718) 321-5836

Pacific/Western Area
Periodicals Focus Groups

Seattle, WA Aug 8 Wanda Scott
wanda.j.scott@usps.gov
Cathy Curtis
cathy.e.curtis@usps.gov

(415) 536-6506

(303) 313-5425

Southeast Area
Periodicals Focus Groups

Atlanta, GA Oct 3 Kelly Nixon
kelly.l.nixon@usps.gov

(901) 747-7592

NY Metro/Northeast Area
Periodicals Focus Groups

USPS - JAF Bldg Rm 4500
380 W 33rd St
New York City, NY 10199-1002

Oct 12 Jim Gorman
james.j.gorman@usps.gov
Charles Mancuso
charles.c.mancuso@usps.gov

(860) 285-7104

(718) 321-5836

 CALENDAR OF FLAT-SIZE MAIL RELATED EVENTS
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OCA/USPS-46.  When a consolidation plan is implemented, what procedures (including 
timeframe) does the USPS currently have in place to notify local business mailers of potential 
changes in drop off locations?  Please include in your response, a copy of any documentation 
used in the notification process. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
See the response of witness Williams to OCA/USPS-T1-18 for copies of communications that 

were utilized in connection with the closing of the BMEU at the Marina P&DC.  Similar 

communications are expected to be utilized in similar future situations. 
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OCA/USPS-47. When the USPS has consolidated operations, have there been complaints 
by mailers that they were not notified of the changes in the mail drop off locations?  If your 
response is affirmative, please explain what measures are taken to insure that the problem is 
not repeated. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
None has been brought to headquarters for attention.  As part of the AMP implementation 

process, where bulk mail entry changes occur, local postal managers are required to inform 

affected local permit holders by letter and by notices posted in the bulk mail entry unit.  See the 

response to OCA/USPS-46.   


